

No. 15-35875

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AGDAAGUX TRIBE OF KING COVE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

Case No. 3:14-cv-0011 HRH

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Katherine Strong
Brook Brisson
Trustees for Alaska
1026 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 201
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-4244

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 I. IZEMBEK PROTECTS UNIQUE AND EXCEPTIONAL WILDLIFE HABITAT... 9

 II. IZEMBEK HAS BEEN RECOGNIZED AS DESERVING PROTECTION FOR
 DECADES. 13

 III. NUMEROUS STUDIES HAVE FOUND THAT A ROAD THROUGH IZEMBEK
 WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGE THE REFUGE’S WILDLIFE AND
 WILDERNESS. 16

 IV. THE SECRETARY FOUND THAT A ROAD THROUGH IZEMBEK WOULD
 IRREPARABLY AND UNNECESSARILY DAMAGE THE REFUGE. 21

ARGUMENT 26

 I. THIS CASE IS MOOT BECAUSE THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY TO
 EXCHANGE LANDS EXPIRED. 27

 II. THE SECRETARY’S SELECTION OF THE NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE
 COMPLIED WITH NEPA. 29

 A. Congress Did Not Require the Secretary to Select an
 Alternative that Would Resolve King Cove’s Health and Safety
 Concerns..... 30

 B. The Secretary Properly Considered Statutes that Govern the
 Management of the Refuge and Did Not Predetermine the
 Outcome of this NEPA Process. 33

 C. The Secretary Permissibly Based Her Decision on Adverse
 Impacts to the Refuge and the Availability of a Wide Array of
 Transportation Options. 36

III.	THE SECRETARY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ANALYZE THE LANDING CRAFT IN A STAND-ALONE ALTERNATIVE OR SUPPLEMENT THE EIS..	38
A.	The Potential Impacts of a Landing Craft Were Analyzed as Part of the No Action Alternative.	39
B.	The Potential Impacts of a Landing Craft Were Sufficiently Similar to Those Analyzed in the Hovercraft and Ferry Alternatives.	42
C.	There Was No Significant New Information or Circumstances Requiring Supplementation of the EIS.	43
IV.	THE SECRETARY TOOK THE REQUIRED HARD LOOK AT POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO THE EXCHANGE LANDS.	45
A.	The EIS Thoroughly Evaluated the Exchange Lands and the Potential Impacts of Not Acquiring Those Lands.	45
B.	The Secretary Reasonably Determined that a Road Would Irreparably Damage the Refuge.	50
C.	The Secretary’s Decision Is Consistent with the Service’s Land Protection Plan.	52
V.	THE SECRETARY THOROUGHLY CONSIDERED KING COVE’S HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS.	54
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass'n v. Morrison, 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 34, 35

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)8

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010).....49

Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu, 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)43

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)30

Conner v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....35

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012).....31

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation, 779 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2015).....6

Kilroy v. Ruckelshaus, 738 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1984)39

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....54

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 44, 52

Metcalf v. Daley, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....36

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) ...39

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. Andrus, 644 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1981)29

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)27

Nw. Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., 56 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1995).....8

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)27

Res. Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson, 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1994).....8

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....31

Russell County Sportsman v. U.S. Forest Serv., 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)....44

S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp., 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014).....38

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin., 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011).....40

Tongass Conservation Society v. Cole, No. 1:09-cv-00003-JWS (Dec. 7, 2009 D. Alaska)..... 54, 55

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....54

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)42, 44

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(2)23

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(3)(A).....23

16 U.S.C. § 1133(c)24

43 U.S.C. § 1621(g)47

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (“ANILCA”), Pub. L. No. 96–
487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) 14, 50

Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L.
No. 105–277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1999) 17, 18

Omnibus Public Lands Management Act, Pub. L. No. 111-11, Title VI, Subtitle E,
123 Stat. 1177 (2009) passim

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 230.1018

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f)35

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)44

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1330

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b)40

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(e).....36

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1642

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2242

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(b)34

40 C.F.R. § 1506.135

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)48

Forty Most Frequently Asked Questions Concerning Council on Environmental
Quality’s Nat’l Env’tl. Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23,
1981) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 1500 *et seq.*) 39, 44, 45

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. 9, S426–27 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009)20
H. R. REP. NO. 96-97, Part II (1979).....14
H.R. 2801, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (as introduced, June 20, 2007).....20
S. 1092, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (as introduced, July 30, 1997).....17
S. 1680, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (as introduced, June 21, 2007)20
